

No. 18-6286

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA JO CHAMBERLIN,
Petitioner,
v.

PELICIA E. HALL,
Commissioner, Mississippi Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED STATE COURT JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBO P. ADEGBILE
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND
ALLISON AVIKI
TAEG SANG CHO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IS A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN JURY SELECTION	7
A. Racial Discrimination Continues To Plague Jury Selection Today.....	7
B. Discrimination In Jury Selection Is Especially Prevalent In States In The Fifth Circuit	9
II. COMPARATIVE JUROR ANALYSIS IS NECESSARY TO COMBATTING DISCRIMINATION IN JURY SELECTION.....	12
A. As Demonstrated Here, Comparative Juror Analysis Is A Critical And Workable Tool	12
B. The En Banc Decision Is An Outlier That Would Render <i>Batson</i> Toothless	15
C. Holding Prosecutors To The Reasons Provided At Trial Does Not Impose An Undue Burden	16
III. MEANINGFULLY ROOTING OUT JURY DISCRIMINATION IS ESSENTIAL TO THE INTEGRITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4, 15, 18, 20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 2015 WL 1485901 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015)	15, 17
<i>Davis v. Fisk Electric Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. 2008)	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	13, 18
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	20
<i>Goggins v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 649 (Miss. 1988)	9
<i>Hayes v. Thaler</i> , 361 F. App'x 563 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2004)	7
<i>Jackson v. Thigpen</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1551 (N.D. Ala. 1990)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	16
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McGahee v. Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5, 11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	19
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>People v. Randall</i> , 671 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	19
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11, 14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Rashad</i> , 484 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....	7
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 309 P.3d 326 (Wash. 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 16
<i>Wilkerson v. Texas</i> , 493 U.S. 924 (1989).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baldus, David C., et al., <i>Statistical Proof of Racial Discrimination in the Use of Peremptory Challenges: The Impact and Promise of the Miller-El Line of Cases As Reflected in the Experience of One Philadelphia Capital Case</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1425 (2012).....	8
Diamond, Shari Seidman, et al., <i>Realistic Responses to the Limitations of Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 7 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 77 (1997).....	8
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010), https://eji.org/sites/default/files/illegal-racial-discrimination-in-jury-selection.pdf	8, 10
Rose, Mary R., <i>A Voir Dire of Voir Dire: Listening to Jurors’ Views Regarding the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1061 (2003).....	8
Sommers, Samuel R., <i>Determinants and Consequences of Jury Racial Diversity: Empirical Findings, Implications and Directions for Future Research</i> , 2 Soc. Issues & Pol’y Rev. 65 (2008)	19
